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" Jenuary 2, 1947

To E. L, Welter, Supervisor, Aécounts and Control

Re; Pension of the late A, J. Wiggin

, I havé youwr memo of January 1s% relating to the State pensiom
of the laste A. J. Wiggin, former employee of the State Highway Com-~
missiofi, who was grentéd -a rétirement pension on December &, 1939,
by order ‘of the Governor.and Counsil, which became effective Janu-
ary 1, 194D,  at the.rate of §45 per week, I note that the State hes
been paying.this pension on & monthly basls by authorlfy-of Counecil
Order #160, 1943, at the rate of $195.53 per month. =

You state that Mr. Wiggin dled on December 27, 1946; and i1n -
view of the recent ruling given by this office to Mr, Perkins, the
Actupry, which was an. inteéerpretation of the définition in Subsec~-
tion 18 of Section 1, Chapter 60, R, S. 1944, which has to do with
the State Employees' Retirement System; which was passed in 1942
subsequent to the date of Mr, Wiggin's pension, granted by the
@Governor and Council under the provisions of Sections 20 %o 25 In-~
clusive, Chepter 159, R, S. 1930,.as amended by the Public Laws of
1931 ‘end 1933, you request am opinion as to whether Mr. Wiggin's
estate is entitled to: ' -

' 1. Any gaymsnt after the last monthly 1nstalment (ﬁoi§mbér 30,
. 1e48); - ‘ , .

2, A pay;ent computed as three full weeks of Decembér, 1946; or

3, .A payment computed on a dally basis up to, but not'in&ludiqg,
the actual day of his death. Co

I am asstming that ¥Mr. Wiggln did not contribute to the Em=
ployees' Retirement System after the enactment of sald System; thet
he recelved hils pension under the old law.abo%a clted, pald by the
Retirement System wunder the provisions of Section 14, Chapter €0,

R. S..1044, In view of the fact thst the original counell order.

granted him a pension of $45 per week, and by reason of coénvenlence
in 1943 that same weekly amount was computed and paid on & menthly

‘basis by authority of a new councll order, it ils my opinion that

e payment computed as three full weeks of December, 1946, should

‘be paid to his estate,. on the basis that at the time of his dealh

he was under the old system, and the ruling of -this office dated
December 18, 1948, to Mr. Perkins does not apply.

Ralph W, Farris
Attorney General
RWF:e "



